

No. 02-1238
Consolidated with Nos. 02-1386 and 02-1405

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON, ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MISSOURI,
Petitioner,

v.

MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, ET AL.
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General of Missouri
JAMES R. LAYTON
State Solicitor
RONALD MOLTENI
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321 phone
(573) 751-0774 facsimile
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Congress does not have unlimited power to expand the authority of State subdivisions, as the Missouri Municipals claim. 2

II. The phrase, “any entity,” is too broad to meet the *Gregory v. Ashcroft* test. 8

III. That there may be a pro-competitive justification for the policy of allowing government units to compete in the telecommunications marketplace does not affect the *Gregory* analysis. 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Service</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	4-6, 8
<i>Coyle v. Oklahoma</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	7
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	ii, 1-2, 8-11, 15, 17
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1667,	5
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood School Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985)	3-4
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	3
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	9
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	5
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	4
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	10
<i>State of New York v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 572 (1946)	7

United States v. Western Electric, Court Action No. 82-0192, U.S.D.C. D.C. (1982) 12

Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex. rel Steven, 529 U.S. 765 (2000) 9

Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier, 501 U.S. 597 (1991) 4-7

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution, Article I, § 8 . . . 2-3, 5

United States Constitution, Article III, § 1 5

United States Constitution, Amendment X 1, 2, 8, 17

Americans with Disabilities Act 9

Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 1, 9-12, 16

Public Utility Holding Company Act 11-12

28 U.S.C. § 1367(d) 5

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) 9

47 U.S.C. § 253(a) 1-2, 4-6, 8-15, 17

47 U.S.C. § 253(b) 13-15

47 U.S.C. § 254 14

47 U.S.C. § 271 12

S.1822, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) 11

**STATE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
AUTHORITIES**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 392.410.7 13, 15, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999) 14

Table 17.2, FCC Report, Trends in Telephone Service, Industry Analysis Division, Common Carrier Bureau, August 2001. File Names: TREND101.ZIP, TREND101.PDF AT www.fcc.gov.ccb.stats. . . . 16
